TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 3
TP U04
Installation Manual
Description Page 4
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description .................................................................................................. 5
Primary Power Isolation .............................................................................. 6
Typical Setup............................................................................................... 6

Disposal of used batteries must be in
accordance with local environmental
regulations.
• Sizing:
The battery is to be chosen in accordance with the manufacturer’s discharge
tables, based on the discharge time, which is dependent upon field current.
Note:  Maximum field current = 5 A
   Maximum battery recharge current = 5 A
The power supply will disconnect from the battery at a voltage of 11.1V,
therefore, for the Sonnenschein battery, the following table is to be applied:
Constant current discharge
Minimum battery voltage = 11.1V  – Discharge in A at 20°C
Type Discharge Time
A/h Part number
5’ 10’ 20’ 30’ 1h 3h 5h 8h 10h
A512/1.2S 1.2 NGA51201D2HS0SA 3.52 2.44 1.58 1.20 0.75 0.34 0.21 0.13 0.10
A512/2S 2 NGA5120002HS0SA  3.70 2.60 2.00 1.50 0.56 0.34 0.22 0.18
A512/3.5S 3.5 NGA51203D5HS0SA   4.50 3.40 2.10 0.95 0.60 0.39 0.32
A512/6.5S 6.5 NGA51206D5HS0SA     3.60 1.50 1.10 0.73 0.61
A512/10S 10 NGA5120010HS0SA      2.80 1.80 1.18 0.96
A512/16G5 16 NGA5120016HS0BA      4.3 2.7 1.8 1.4
A512/25G5 25 NGA5120025HS0BA       3.9 2.5 2.1
A512/30G6 30 NGA5120030HS0BA       4.9 3.2 2.6
A512/40A 40 NGA5120040HS0CA        4.3 3.5
A512/40G6 40 NGA5120040HS0BA        4.3 3.5
A512/55A 55 NGA5120055HS0CA         4.9
A512/60A 60 NGA5120060HS0CA
A512/60G6 60 NGA5120060HS0BA
A512/65A 65 NGA5120065HS0CA
A512/65G6 65 NGA5120065HS0BA
A512/85A 85 NGA5120085HS0CA
A512/115A 115 NGA5120115HS0CA
A512/120A 120 NGA5120120HS0CA
A512/140A 140 NGA5120140HS0CA
A512/200A 200 NGA5120200HS0CA
D
is
ch
ar
ge
 C
ur
re
nt
Choosing the Right Battery Page 8
As an example, if the field current (discharge current) is 1.2A and 8 hours of
autonomy are required, you must select the battery A512/10S (see the
highlighted portion of the table).
For Fiamm-GS batteries, the following table applies:
Constant current discharge
Minimum battery voltage = 11.1V  – Discharge in A at 20°C
Discharge Time Type
A/h
1h 2h 3h 5h 10h 20h
FG20721 7,2 4,4 2,5 1,80 1,16 0,63 0,36
FG21202 12  4,1 2,9 1,86 1,01 0,60
FG21803 18   4,5 2,9 1,59 0,90
FG22703 27    4,5 2,46 1,41
FG24204 42     3,96 2,14
FG27004 70      3,58
Discharge
Current
Approximate calculation: for cases where the requirements of the plant do not
correspond in scale to any of the cases provided in the table, the following